capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares upon

full conversion of the Convertible Bonds at the Initial Conversion Price; and (iii) 2.15% of the

issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Subscription

Shares and the Conversion Shares upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds at the Initial

Conversion Price.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 28 –

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable

Date; (ii) immediately after the completion of the Subscription but before conversion of

Convertible Bonds; and (iii) immediately after the Completion and full conversion of

Convertible Bonds at the Initial Conversion Price, assuming there is no change in the existing

shareholding structure of the Company:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
the Completion but

before the conversion of
Convertible Bonds

(for illustration
purpose only)

Immediately after
the Completion and

full conversion of the
Convertible Bonds

at the Initial
Conversion Price
(for illustration
purpose only)

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Vertic (note 1) 2,100,000,000 75.00 1,927,000,000 55.21

(note 2)

1,927,000,000 54.03

CMI Hong Kong – – 690,000,000 19.77 766,600,000 21.49

(note 3)

Public Shareholders 700,000,000 25.00 873,000,000 25.02 873,000,000 24.48

Total 2,800,000,000 100.00 3,490,000,000 100.00 3,566,600,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Vertic is beneficially owned as to 50% by Mr. Ngan Iek, being a non-executive Director, 25% by Ms. Ngan
Iek Chan and 25% by Ms. Ngan Iek Peng. Mr. Ngan Iek is the elder brother of Ms. Ngan Iek Chan and Ms.
Ngan Iek Peng.

2. The Company will procure Vertic to place down not less than 173,000,000 Shares held by it before Completion
in order to increase the number of Shares held by the public Shareholders so as to ensure that at least 25% of
the Shares in issue are held by public shareholders. The conversion of the Convertible Bonds shall be subject
to compliance with the public float requirements under the GEM Listing Rules.